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Cash balance hits new records 

➢ FY23 Net Earnings turned positive to $96.2bn. Investment and 
derivatives gains were $58.9bn 

➢ Operating earnings increased 21% y/y to $37.5bn driven by higher 
earnings from Insurance business; Cash and marketables holdings 
reached a record $167.6bn  

➢ Stable outlook given the diversified business portfolio, healthy profit 
margins and the firm’s conservative financial policy 

 

 FICC Research Dept 
 

Stefan Tudor, CFA 
81-3-5555-8754 

stefan.tudor@daiwa.co.jp 
 

Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd 
 

K 

 
Credit Opinion 
We evaluate the credit outlook as stable as we expect Berkshire Hathaway Inc. (Berkshire) 
to maintain a diversified business portfolio, the profitability metrics to remain strong and the 
financial policy to remain conservative going forward. Berkshire is a holding company that 
owns numerous subsidiaries with business activity in a variety of industries. The most 
important of these are insurance businesses conducted on both a primary basis and a 
reinsurance basis, a freight rail transportation business and a group of utility and energy 
generation and distribution businesses. Berkshire also owns and operates numerous other 
businesses engaged in a variety of manufacturing, services, retailing and other activities. 
This well- diversified business portfolio (please refer to chart 1 for details on the segments’ 
share in the consolidated net earnings) is credit positive as it provides stability to 
Berkshire’s operating earnings. It is important to note that we evaluate Berkshire’s 
performance based on the operating income/ operating earnings and not on the net 
earnings as reported under GAAP principles. The operating income/ operating earnings 
exclude the unrealized capital gains/ losses on Berkshire’s large investment position, and 
this gives us a better picture on Berkshire performance in the short term. 
 
EBITDA margin has been relatively stable over the past years, maintaining a level over 
17%. The solid market position of Berkshire’s businesses (most notably insurance, energy, 
railroad businesses) supports the company’s good profitability. The double-digits margins 
are also reflected in the company’s strong ability to generate cash flows. In FY23, cash 
from operations (CFO) increased 32% y/y to $49.2bn. Free operating cash flow (FOCF) 
increased 37% y/y to $29.8bn despite large capital expenditure needs. 
 
The firm’s conservative financial policy is also credit positive. Berkshire maintains a strong 
balance sheet with an equity ratio of 52.5% as end FY23. The cash and marketables 
holdings increased 30% y/y to $167.6bn. As the borrowings amount was $128.3bn, the 
company maintains its net cash position. We also note Berkshire does not pay dividends. 
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Chart 1: Segment share in FY23 net earnings    

 

Source: Company materials; compiled by Daiwa.   
 
FY23 Financial Highlights 
Net earnings turned positive to $96.2bn vs $(22.8)bn in FY22. Investment and 
derivatives gains were $58.9bn vs $(53.6)bn in FY22 driven by net unrealized gains on 
investments in equity securities. Operating earnings increased 21% y/y to $37.5bn driven 
by higher earnings from Insurance business.  
 
Earnings from Insurance underwriting turned positive to $5.4bn from $(30)m in FY22. FY23 
earnings benefited from relatively low losses from significant catastrophe events during the 
year and improved underwriting results at GEICO (an insurance company which primarily 
writes private passenger automobile insurance). GEICO earnings turned positive to $3.6bn 
from $(1.9)bn in FY22, reflecting higher average premiums per auto policy and lower 
claims frequencies. 
 
Earnings from Insurance investment income increased 47.5% y/y to $9.6bn due to higher 
short-term interest rates, which resulted in significant increases in earnings from the short-
term investments. 
 
Earnings from Railroad business (BNSF) declined 14.4% y/y to $5.1bn due to lower overall 
freight volumes and higher non-fuel operating costs, partially offset by lower fuel costs. 
 
Earnings from utilities and energy business (BHE) declined 40.3% y/y to $2.3bn due to 
lower earnings from the U.S. regulated utilities, reflecting increased wildfire loss estimates, 
as well as lower earnings from other energy businesses and real estate brokerage 
businesses. 
 
Berkshire increased the ownership in PTC from 38.6% to 80% on January 31, 2023 and 
began consolidating PTC’s results of operations on February 1, 2023. 
 
Earnings from Manufacturing, service and retailing businesses increased 2% y/y to 
$12.8bn due to increases at certain industrial products manufacturers and services 
businesses and the impact of Alleghany’s non-insurance businesses acquired in 2022. 
 
At December 31, 2023, net debt was $(39.4)bn. Cash and marketables reached a record 
high, increasing 30% y/y to $167.6bn. Consolidated borrowings were $128.3bn. During 
2023, Berkshire issued term debt of approximately $7.8bn and paid approximately $11.3bn 
of maturing term debt. Expected principal and interest payments related to the 
consolidated borrowings in each of the next five years are (in billions): $18.7 in 2024; $11.6 
in 2025; $10.3 in 2026; $8.7 in 2027; and $10.4 in 2028. 
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Shareholders’ equity increased 19% y/y to $561.3bn. Equity ratio increased 2.7pp y/y to 
52.5%. 
 
Free operating cash flow (FOCF) increased 37% y/y to $29.8bn. Cash from operations 
(CFO) increased 32% y/y to $49.2bn. Cosolidated CapEx increased 26% y/y to $19.4bn, of 
which $13.1bn represented CapEx at BNSF and BHE. BNSF and BHE maintain large 
investments in capital assets (property, plant and equipment) and regularly make 
significant capital expenditures in the normal course of business. Berkshire forecasts 
capital expenditures for BHE and BNSF in 2024 to be approximately $14.3bn. 
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Chart 2: Financial Results    

 

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa.   
  

($m) FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 Y/Y
Period End 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023

■P/L

Revenues 276,185 302,020 364,482 20.7%

Investment and derivative contract gains/ losses 78,542 ▲ 67,899 74,855          ---

Operating Income 37,316 41,675 50,314 20.7%

Interest Expense ▲ 4,172 ▲ 4,352 ▲ 5,003 15.0%

Pretax Income 111,686 ▲ 30,576 120,166          ---

Net Income 89,795 ▲ 22,819 96,223          ---

EBITDA 48,034 52,574 62,800 19.5%

EBITDA margin 17.4% 17.4% 17.2% ▲ 0.2

■C/F

Cash from operations 39,421 37,224 49,196 32.2%

Depreciation & Amortization 10,718 10,899 12,486 14.6%

Cash from investing 29,392 ▲87,601 ▲32,663 -62.7%

CapEx ▲13,276 ▲15,464 ▲19,409 25.5%

Cash from financing ▲28,508 ▲1,662 ▲14,405 766.7%

Dividends paid 0 0 0          ---

Net stock repurchases ▲27,061 ▲7,854 ▲9,171 16.8%

Free cash flow (FCF) 68,813 ▲50,377 16,533          ---

Free operating cash flow (FOCF) 26,145 21,760 29,787 36.9%

Net cash flow 40,305 ▲52,039 2,128          ---

■B/S

Assets 958,784 948,452 1,069,978 12.8%

Current assets 611,187 587,431 674,407 14.8%

Cash&Marketables 146,719 128,585 167,641 30.4%

Liabilities 443,854 467,835 499,208 6.7%

Current liabilities 271,407 307,240 313,802 2.1%

Total Debt 114,262 122,744 128,271 4.5%

  Insurance and Other 39,272 46,538 42,692 -8.3%

  Railroad, Utilities and Energy 74,990 76,206 85,579 12.3%

Net Debt ▲ 32,457 ▲ 5,841 ▲ 39,370          ---

Equity 506,199 472,360 561,273 18.8%

■Financial Ratios

Equity Ratio 52.8% 49.8% 52.5% 2.7

NetD/E ▲0.06 ▲0.01 ▲0.07 ▲ 0.1

NetD/EBITDA ▲0.68 ▲0.11 ▲0.63 ▲ 0.5

ROA 9.8% -2.4% 9.5% 11.9

ROE 18.9% -4.7% 18.6% 23.3
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Chart 3: Segment Results    

 

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa.   
 
 

 

 
 

($m) FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 Y/Y
Period Ending 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023
Net Earnings 89,937 ▲ 22,759 96,223          ---
Investment and derivatives gains/losses 62,340 ▲ 53,612 58,873          ---
Operating earnings 27,597 30,853 37,350 21.1%

Insurance Underwriting 870 ▲ 30 5,428          ---
Insurance Investment Income 4,807 6,484 9,567 47.5%
Railroad (BNSF) 5,990 5,946 5,087 -14.4%
Utilities & Energy (BHE) 3,572 3,904 2,331 -40.3%
Pilot Travel Centers (PTC) 603          ---
Manufacturing, service & retailing 11,120 12,512 12,759 2.0%
Non-controlled businesses 804 1,528 1,750 14.5%
Other 434 509 ▲ 175          ---
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IMPORTANT 
 
This report is provided as a reference for making investment decisions and is not intended to be a solicitation for investment. Investment decisions should be 
made at your own discretion and risk. Content herein is based on information available at the time the report was prepared and may be amended or otherwise 
changed in the future without notice. We make no representations as to the accuracy or completeness. Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd. retains all rights related to the 
content of this report, which may not be redistributed or otherwise transmitted without prior consent.  
 
Ratings 
Issues are rated 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 as follows: 
1: Outperform TOPIX/benchmark index by more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
2: Outperform TOPIX/benchmark index by 5-15% over the next 12 months. 
3: Out/underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by less than 5% over the next 12 months. 
4: Underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by 5-15% over the next 12 months. 
5: Underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
 
Benchmark index: TOPIX for Japan, S&P 500 for US, STOXX Europe 600 for Europe, HSI for Hong Kong, STI for Singapore, KOSPI for Korea, TWII for 
Taiwan, and S&P/ASX 200 for Australia. 
 
Target Prices 
Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd. sets target prices based on its analysts’ earnings estimates for subject companies. Risks to target prices include, but are not limited 
to, unexpected significant changes in subject companies’ earnings trends and the macroeconomic environment. 
 
Disclosures related to Daiwa Securities 
Please refer to https://drp.daiwa.co.jp/rp-daiwa/direct/reportDisclaimer/e_disclaimer.pdf for information on conflicts of interest for Daiwa Securities, securities 
held by Daiwa Securities, companies for which Daiwa Securities or foreign affiliates of Daiwa Securities Group have acted as a lead underwriter, and other 
disclosures concerning individual companies. If you need more information on this matter, please contact the Research Production Department of Daiwa 
Securities. 
 
Explanatory Document of Unregistered Credit Ratings 
This report may use credit ratings assigned by rating agencies that are not registered with Japan’s Financial Services Agency pursuant to Article 66, Paragraph 
27 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act. Please review the relevant disclaimer regarding credit ratings issued by such agencies at:  
https://drp.daiwa.co.jp/rp-daiwa/direct/reportDisclaimer/credit_ratings.pdf. If you need more information on this matter, please contact the Research 
Production Department of Daiwa Securities. 
 
 
Notification items pursuant to Article 37 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law 
(This Notification is only applicable to where report is distributed by Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd.)    
If you decide to enter into a business arrangement with our company based on the information described in this report, we ask you to pay close attention to the 
following items.  
 
 In addition to the purchase price of a financial instrument, our company will collect a trading commission* for each transaction as agreed beforehand with 

you. Since commissions may be included in the purchase price or may not be charged for certain transactions, we recommend that you confirm the 
commission for each transaction. In some cases, our company also may charge a maximum of ¥2 million per year as a standing proxy fee for our deposit of 
your securities, if you are a non-resident.  
 For derivative and margin transactions etc., our company may require collateral or margin requirements in accordance with an agreement made beforehand 

with you. Ordinarily in such cases, the amount of the transaction will be in excess of the required collateral or margin requirements**.  
 There is a risk that you will incur losses on your transactions due to changes in the market price of financial instruments based on fluctuations in interest 

rates, exchange rates, stock prices, real estate prices, commodity prices, and others. In addition, depending on the content of the transaction, the loss could 
exceed the amount of the collateral or margin requirements.  
 There may be a difference between bid price etc. and ask price etc. of OTC derivatives handled by our company.  
 Before engaging in any trading, please thoroughly confirm accounting and tax treatments regarding your trading in financial instruments with such experts as 

certified public accountants.  
 
* The amount of the trading commission cannot be stated here in advance because it will be determined between our company and you based on current 
market conditions and the content of each transaction etc. 
** The ratio of margin requirements etc. to the amount of the transaction cannot be stated here in advance because it will be determined between our company 
and you based on current market conditions and the content of each transaction etc.  
 
When making an actual transaction, please be sure to carefully read the materials presented to you prior to the execution of agreement, and to take 
responsibility for your own decisions regarding the signing of the agreement with our company. 
 
Corporate Name: Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd.  
Registered: Financial Instruments Business Operator, Chief of Kanto Local Finance Bureau (Kin-sho) No.108  
Memberships: Japan Securities Dealers Association, The Financial Futures Association of Japan, Japan Investment Advisers Association, Type II Financial 

Instruments Firms Association, Japan Security Token Offering Association 
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